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A. UCRP – Annual Actuarial Valuation Report as of July 1, 2020  
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C. UCRS – Amendments to UCRP and DC Plan to Accommodate Workforce Actions Related 


to COVID-19 
 


D. UCRS – Second Choice Opportunity for Savings Choice Participants to Switch to 
UCRP/Pension Choice  
 


E. UCRS – CUCRA/CUCEA Recommendations for the Retirement Choice Program  – 
Discussion 
 


F. Retirement Savings Program – Operations and Education Report  
 


G. UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Report 
 


H. UCRS – Redwood Retirement Administration Recordkeeping System, UCRAYS, ROOTS and 
Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) – Update  
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Meeting of December 4, 2020 


 
 AGENDA ITEM A 
 
UCRP – Annual Actuarial Valuation Report as of July 1, 2020   
 
John Monroe, Manager of Actuarial Services, and Actuary Emily Klare from Segal, will 
summarize the results of the UCRP annual actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 2020.  
 
Attached for your reference is a presentation that summarizes the UCRP valuation results.  The 
Regents information item on the actuarial valuation for UCRP (and the PERS Plus 5 Plan), which 
was presented to the Regents’ Finance and Capital Strategies Committee on November 18, 2020, 
may be accessed from the following link: 
 
https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov20/f13.pdf 
 
The annual actuarial valuation reports for UCRP and the PERS Plus 5 Plan can be accessed directly 
from the following links: 
 
https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov20/f13attach1.pdf 
https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov20/f13attach2.pdf 
 
Attachment 
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• Approximately 1.7% market value return for 2019/20
– Actuarial value return of 5.3% due to five-year smoothing of gains/losses
– Market value of $70.9 billion is less than the actuarial value by $2.4 billion


• Changes in key valuation results:
– Decrease in funded ratio (80% to 79%) 
– Increase in UAAL ($17.6 to $19.8 billion)
– Increase in total funding policy contribution rate (33.8% to 34.5% of pay)


• Decrease in funded ratio and increase in UAAL and total policy rate primarily due to:
– Lower than expected investment return
– Actual contributions less than expected under the funding policy


• $500 million STIP to UCRP transfer during 2019/20 is reflected in valuation results
– STIP transfers for up to $600 million for 2020/21 and $700 million for 2021/22 were 


previously authorized
– These transfers, along with employer and member contributions are projected to fall 


short of the Total Funding Policy Contribution by about $800 million in 2020-21


Highlights of 2020 Actuarial Valuation
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UCRP Demographics


2020 2019
Active Members 134,953 127,927
• Average Age 44.8 45.0
• Average Service 9.4 9.4
• Average Compensation $105,263 $104,250


2020 2019
Retired Members 
(in Pay Status) 80,745 79,084


• Average Age 72.3 71.9
• Average Annual Benefit $45,528 $44,052


2020 2019
Terminated Vested Members 35,278 36,463
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128,513 129,382 129,879 127,927 134,953


0


20,000


40,000


60,000


80,000


100,000


120,000


140,000


160,000


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


70,077 72,995 75,924 79,084 80,745


0
10,000
20,000
30,000
40,000
50,000
60,000
70,000
80,000
90,000


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020


3







UCRP Investment Rates of Return
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UCRP Historical Funded Status and
Funded Ratio (5 year smoothing) as of July 1
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UCRP Valuation Results ($ in billions)


07/01/2020 07/01/2019
Market Value of Assets (MVA) $70.9 $70.3


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $73.3 $70.2


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $93.1 $87.8


Unfunded AAL – AVA Basis (AAL less AVA) $19.8 $17.6


Unfunded AAL – MVA Basis (AAL less MVA) $22.2 $17.5


Funded Percentage (AVA Basis) 79% 80%


Funded Percentage (MVA Basis) 76% 80%


Normal Cost (beginning of year) $2.6 $2.5


Normal Cost (% of pay, middle of year) 20.62% 20.87%


Funding Policy Contributions (% of pay)* 34.47% 33.76%
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Various projections prepared by Segal are included in 
Appendix A of the valuation report
• Compares Approved and Total Funding Policy Contributions
• Shows how current shortfall increases future Funding Policy Contributions


Projected funded status
• Assets, liabilities, funded ratio
• Assuming only Approved Contributions are made
• Assuming full Total Funding Policy Contributions are made


Scenario #1
• Illustrates what would happen if all assumptions are met
• 6.75% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2020
• 35% Savings Choice election rate


Future Expectations
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Scenario #2
• Illustrates what would happen if market returns are unfavorable for one year
• 0% market value return during 2020/2021
• 35% Savings Choice election rate


Scenario #3
• Illustrates what would happen if more new hires elect Savings Choice
• 6.75% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2020
• 45% Savings Choice election rate


Future Expectations


8







7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%


14.5% 15.0% 15.5% 16.0% 16.5% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0%


$600
$700


$804
$725


$1,443 $1,482 $1,594 $1,682 $1,793 $1,746 $1,850 $1,962


0%


5%


10%


15%


20%


25%


30%


35%


40%


45%


2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029


Pe
rc


en
t o


f C
ov


er
ed


 P
ay


ro
ll


Plan Year Beginning July 1,


Funding Policy Shortfall
STIP Transfers
DC UAAL Surcharge
Employer Contribution
Average Member Contribution
Normal Cost


-Assumes total UCRP and Savings Choice active member population remains level for three years, then grows by 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes market value return of 6.75% per year starting July 1, 2020.
-Assumes all actuarial assumptions in the July 1, 2020 valuation are met.
-Includes employer contribution rate increases from 14% to 17% effective July 1, 2020 with a six-year phase-in.
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022 and assumes only approved contributions are made. 
-Includes 2016 Tier and a 35% Savings Choice election rate.


UC Normal Cost for all Members 
(~21% as of July 1, 2020, projected to slowly 


decrease over time)


Assumes no Prop 2 Funds and that any funding shortfalls 
are not contributed each year


Projected Contribution Amounts
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only


Scenario #1: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2020 and 35% Savings Choice Election
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Campus and Medical Centers Only ($ in millions)
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 
Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved Contributions Made


Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding Policy Contributions
Made Every Year


Shortfall of “Approved” vs. 
“Policy”


Additional “Policy” Contributions due to 
Projected Shortfall from “Approved” 


Contributions


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2020.
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).


These rates are in addition to member contributions, which 
are about 8% on average.


Projected UCRP Employer Contributions
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only


Scenario #1: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2020 and 35% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Employer Contributions – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)
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Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter. 
-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2020.
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.   
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).


Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only


Scenario #1: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2020 and 35% Savings Choice Election
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Projected UCRP Funded Ratio – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Approved Contribution Scenario
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2020.
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.   
-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).


Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only


Scenario #1: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2020 and 35% Savings Choice Election
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Projected UCRP Funded Ratio – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 
Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved Contributions Made


Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding Policy Contributions
Made Every Year


Shortfall of “Approved” vs. 
“Policy”


Additional “Policy” Contributions due to 
Projected Shortfall from “Approved” 


Contributions


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 0% market value return for 2020/2021 and a 6.75% market value return per year 
starting July 1, 2021.


-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).


These rates are in addition to member contributions, which 
are about 8% on average.


Projected UCRP Employer Contributions
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2020/2021 and 35% Savings Choice Election
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter. 
-Assumes a 0% market value return for 2020/2021 and a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2021.
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.   
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).


Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2020/2021 and 35% Savings Choice Election
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Projected UCRP Funded Ratio – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Approved Contribution Scenario
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 0% market value return for 2020/2021 and a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2021.
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.   
-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).


Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2020/2021 and 35% Savings Choice Election


15


Projected UCRP Funded Ratio – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 
Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved Contributions Made


Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding Policy Contributions
Made Every Year


Shortfall of “Approved” vs. 
“Policy”


Additional “Policy” Contributions due to 
Projected Shortfall from “Approved” 


Contributions


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2020.
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (45% “Savings Choice” Election).


These rates are in addition to member contributions, which 
are about 8% on average.


Projected UCRP Employer Contributions
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only


Scenario #3: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2020 and 45% Savings Choice Election
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter. 
-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2020.
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.   
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (45% “Savings Choice” Election).


Scenario #3: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2020 and 45% Savings Choice Election


Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
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Projected UCRP Funded Ratio – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Approved Contribution Scenario
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only


-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for three years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2020.
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.   
-Includes 2016 Tier (45% “Savings Choice” Election).


Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only


Scenario #3: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2020 and 45% Savings Choice Election
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Projected UCRP Funded Ratio – Campus and Medical Center Segment Only 
Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario







Assumptions and Methods Used in Projections


 Unless otherwise noted, the cost calculations and projections were made using generally 
accepted actuarial practices and are based on July 1, 2020 actuarial valuation results. This 
includes the participant data and actuarial assumptions on which this valuation was based.


Here are some of the important assumptions used:


• Campus and medical center segment only.


• Scenario #1 and #3 assumes market value returns of 6.75% per year beginning 
July 1, 2020. Scenario #2 assumes a 0% market value return during 2020/21 and returns 
of 6.75% per year thereafter.


• Reflects choice of either UCRP 2016 Tier or defined contribution (Savings Choice) plan for 
all new hires on or after July 1, 2020, with the exception of new hires under CNA, 
AFSCME and UPTE who enter the Modified 2013 Tier. There is an employer contribution, 
currently equal to 6.5% of compensation, towards UCRP’s UAAL on behalf of employees 
that elect the Savings Choice plan (“UAAL Surcharge”).


• Scenario #1 and #2 assumes an election rate of 35% Savings Choice and 65% Pension 
Choice for new hires on or after July 1, 2020. Scenario #3 assumes an election rate of 
45% Savings Choice and 55% Pension Choice for new hires on or after July 1, 2020. Cost 
of choice of 0.6% of payroll added to UCRP’s Normal Cost for new hires in all Scenarios.
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Assumptions and Methods Used in Projections


• Assumes level total (UCRP and Savings Choice) active member population for three 
years and 0.7% per year growth thereafter.


• Transfers from STIP of up to $600 million in 2020/21 and $700 million in 2021/22 are 
reflected in all Scenarios.


• Employer contribution rate to UCRP is equal to 14.5% of compensation, increasing 
by 0.5% per year to a maximum rate of 17%. 


• UAAL Surcharge contribution rate is equal to 6.5% of compensation, increasing by 
0.5% per year to a maximum rate of 9%.


• Total of UCRP employer and member contribution rates are assumed to be no 
greater than the Total Funding Policy Contribution rate for any year with the 
exception that the employer contribution rate can be no less than the member 
contribution rate.


• Demographics for future new entrants are assumed to be the same as those for 
members hired during the two years prior to July 1, 2020.
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Other Information


 Projections, by their nature, are not a guarantee of future results. The modeling 
projections are intended to serve as illustrations of future financial outcomes that are 
based on the information available to us at the time the modeling is undertaken and 
completed, and the agreed-upon assumptions and methodologies described herein. 
Emerging results may differ significantly if the actual experience proves to be different 
from these assumptions or if alternative methodologies are used. Actual experience 
may differ due to such variables as demographic experience, the economy, stock 
market performance and the regulatory environment.


 All calculations were completed under the supervision of Anna Buzueva, ASA, MAAA, 
Enrolled Actuary who is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meets 
the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the 
actuarial opinion herein.
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Meeting of December 4, 2020 


 
 AGENDA ITEM B 
 
UCRS – Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2019-2020   
 
Please note that the UCRS Annual Financial Report (AFR) was included as part of the Regents 
item titled University of California Financial Reports, 2020 that was presented to the Regents on 
November 18, 2020.  
 
Since much of the information in the UCRS AFR is presented as part of agenda items on the annual 
actuarial valuation of UCRP/PERS Plus 5 Plan, and the Retirement Savings Program (RSP) 
Operations and Education Report, respectively, it was deemed that a formal presentation of the 
UCRS AFR would not be necessary.  However, Ken Reicher, Director of Benefit Plan Accounting, 
is participating in the meeting and can address any questions concerning the UCRS AFR. 
 
The 2019-2020 UCRS AFR can be accessed at the following link: 
https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov20/f7attach2.pdf 
 
Historical UCRS AFRs can be accessed on the CFO-Financial Accounting site on UCOP.edu at 
the following link: 
https://www.ucop.edu/financial-accounting/financial-reports/retirement-system-annual-
reports.html 
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Meeting of December 4, 2020 


 
 AGENDA ITEM C 
 
UCRS – Amendments to UCRP and DC Plan to Accommodate Workforce Actions Related to 
COVID-19 
 
Scott Sylva, Manager of the Retirement Policy Group, will summarize some amendments to UCRP 
and the Defined Contribution Plan (DC Plan) that were recently approved by the Regents on 
November 19, 2020.  
 
The President recommended the plan changes to ensure that retirement benefits were protected, to 
the extent possible, as a result of any President designated COVID-19-related workforce actions. 
Specifically, UCRP is being amended to preserve the rate of accrual of service credit for Active 
Members during an unpaid furlough or curtailment through June 30, 2022.  Additionally, UCRP and 
the DC Plan are being amended to provide that a temporary layoff would not constitute a break in 
service through June 30, 2022, provided the temporary layoff does not exceed a period of 12 
consecutive months. 
 
Background on these plan amendments can be found in Regents item B5 - AMENDMENT OF THE 
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM TO ACCOMMODATE 
WORKFORCE ACTIONS RELATED TO COVID-19 from the following link: 
 
https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov20/b5.pdf 
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Meeting of December 4, 2020 


 
 AGENDA ITEM D 
 
UCRS – Second Choice Opportunity for Savings Choice Participants to Switch to 
UCRP/Pension Choice 
 
Scott Sylva, Manager of the Retirement Policy Group, will summarize the project to provide 
Savings Choice participants a window period to switch, on a prospective basis, to UCRP/Pension 
Choice.  
 
The Retirement Choice Program, which was approved by the Regents in March 2016, and became 
effective on July 1, 2016, offers most newly hired and rehired eligible employees the option to 
participate in either UCRP/Pension Choice or Savings Choice for their (required) primary 
retirement coverage.  As part of the recommendations approved by the Regents, eligible employees 
who elect to participate in Savings Choice should be offered an opportunity to prospectively switch 
to UCRP/Pension Choice after five years, subject to approval by the Internal Revenue Service.  
 
This coming July 1st represents the first date that eligible employees who elected to participate in 
Savings Choice in 2016 may prospectively switch to UCRP/Pension Choice.  
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Regents Item Details
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Savings Choice participants Second Choice 
Window should open:


Staff
5 years from hire


Faculty
5 years from hire, or 1 year from tenure decision, 
if later


Lecturers
5 years from hire, or 1 year from security of 
employment decision, if later







IRS Closing Agreement
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UCRP and DC Plan documents were reviewed by IRS 
and deemed qualified, including DCP section 3.02:


“A Savings Choice Participant shall continue as an active 
Savings Choice Participant… until he or she incurs a 
Break in Service unless, consistent with procedures 
established by the Plan Administrator, such 
Participant is allowed to and subsequently elects 
to participate prospectively in the Pension Choice
option rather than in the Savings Choice option.”







Outside Counsel Guidance
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• To satisfy IRS rules, initial and subsequent choice may be 
offered to employees if employee contributions are the same 
percentage of the same compensation base for all options


• The more times a choice is offered, the more likely the 
program is to draw the attention of the IRS


• The IRS appears to prefer at least a five year period –
o determined on an individual basis (e.g., rolling five years 


on the employee’s Anniversary Date) - or -
o set five year election windows (e.g., July 2021, July 2026, 


etc.)







TFIR/Academic Personnel
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• Retirement Policy met with the Faculty Welfare’s 
Task Force on Investment and Retirement (TFIR) 
and Academic Personnel  to discuss  some 
proposals for implementing a Second Choice 
Window


• Both TFIR and Academic Personnel endorsed the 
proposal referenced as the “Elapsed Time 
Model”







Elapsed Time Model
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The Second Choice Window…


OPENS
January 1 of the 5th calendar year anniversary of 
the year in which Savings Choice was elected


CLOSES
May 31 following the 5-year anniversary of the 
calendar year in which the window opened.







Electing a Second Choice
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Elections to switch may be submitted by an active 
participant at any time during the year


Elections received on or before May 31 would 
become effective the July 1 immediately following







After a Second Choice is made


8


Savings Choice Service Credit will count towards 
vesting in UCRP


There will not be an option to purchase UCRP 
service credit based on time worked under Savings 
Choice


The election is irrevocable
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Meeting of December 4, 2020 


 
AGENDA ITEM E 


 
UCRS – CUCRA/CUCEA Recommendations for the Retirement Choice Program – Discussion 
 
Hyun Swanson, Director for the Retirement Savings Program (RSP), will lead a discussion on 
comments, questions and suggestions raised by the CUCRA/CUCEA Joint Benefits Committee 
(JBC) with respect to the Retirement Choice Program, which the JBC felt should be discussed by 
the UCRS Advisory Board. 
 
The JBC memorialized their observations and suggestions in a report for their April 30, 2020 
meeting.  The bulleted points from the JBC report concerning the Retirement Choice Program are 
provided below.  The full report for the April 30, 2020 JBC meeting may be accessed from the 
following link: 
 
http://cucra.ucsd.edu/meetings/2020-04Meeting/MeetingDocs/2020-04JBC-Report.html 


• Simply asking the employee for the reason for his/her choice would be the best way to 
determine why employees make their choice. 
 


• Why do new employees at some campuses/units make more decisive choices evidenced 
by fewer default pension choice decisions? 
 


• The JBC also suggests some improvements to the Pension/Savings modeler.  We believe 
that the new hire client should have more control over the inputs and in viewing the 
results. 
 


• The University should review the guidance for Pension/Savings Choice.  The JBC notes 
that UC Benefits offers many resources that may be used by new hires.  How many 
employees take advantage of the advice?  How many use the estimator? 
 


• A pension calculator should be designed to cover the wide variation in pension payouts 
for faculty in the Health Sciences Compensation Plan.  The current pension savings 
modeler program is not configured to provide guidance to health science faculty.  
Affected people should be directed to a modeler that is more appropriate for their 
circumstances. 
 


• Some further issues that should be summarized in the Pension/Savings report: Correlate 
choice with job titles.  Keep track of the time that Savings choice members remain at UC. 
Compare the participation data per unit for the years 2016, 2017, 2018, ... to see if the 
percentage choosing Pension or Savings is constant.  Report number of Savings Choice 
members who have asked to change to Pension Choice. 
 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 



http://cucra.ucsd.edu/meetings/2020-04Meeting/MeetingDocs/2020-04JBC-Report.html
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• UC should make sure that present enrollees in the Savings plan can switch their 
enrollment to the Pension Plan for up to five years after initial hire. 
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Meeting of December 4, 2020 


 
 AGENDA ITEM F 
 
Retirement Savings Program – Operations and Education Report 
 
Hyun Swanson, Director for the Retirement Savings Program (RSP), will provide an update on the 
RSP and participant experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides account and 
record-keeping functions along with financial education and communication services for the RSP. 
 
Attachment   
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3Q2020 Vendor Relations Management Highlights


Overall 
 Approximately 320,000 unique participants in RSP with 55% of total eligible 


making voluntary contributions.
 80% of career employees (69% of age 40+) on track to replace 80% of pay from 


UC sources. 
 Two performance standards missed by Fidelity due to high call volume: average 


speed to answer (standard 30 secs, actual 102 secs) and call abandonment rate 
(standard 3%, actual 4%).  Same metrics also missed in first and second quarter.  


 Fidelity contract renewal following RFP process managed by Mercer Consulting.  
Negotiated lower recordkeeping fees, which were directly passed through to 
participant administrative fees.    


Master Recordkeeping & Member Services
 Troubleshooting and process improvement following UCPath consolidation.
 63% of all active participants accessed Netbenefits.com in prior 12 months.  Total 


sessions reached nearly 2 million.  


Communications & Education
 Nearly 100,000 visitors on myUCretirement.com to learn about how retirement 


benefits work, get news and updates and access financial education resources.
 Onsite workshop and in-person consultations transition to virtual experiences, 


resulting in 23,000 interactions (41% increase over last year). 
 Quarterly e-newsletter in development to deliver targeted messaging and news.
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Executive Summary
3Q2020


Engagement and 
Guidance


Participation and 
Savings


79.7%
Projected* to have 80% 
income replacement from 
the UCRP and RSP
sources


69.1%
Age 40+ achieving 80% 
income replacement


96.6K
Portal Users


23,140
Workshop and guidance 


interactions


236.4K
NetBenefits Users


*Assumes employment at UC until age 65


54.7%
Percent of Active


Participants Contributing


10.7%
Average savings amount for 
participants with % deferral


$1,801
Average savings amount for 
participants with $ deferral


Plan Statistics and 
Transactions


$28.6B
Total Plan Assets


318,772
Unique Participants


Retirement 
Readiness
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Plan Stats & 
Transactions


$28,634


Plan Overview
Plan Asset & Participant Trend


Fidelity record kept data as of 10/01/20 Includes all participants with a balance.  Inactive includes T/R status codes, Active includes all other status codes.


Total Plan Assets ($M) as of 3Q2020


Active Inactive


Total Assets $M $16,825 $11,810


Average Assets $K $92.8.5 $85.8


318,772
Total Unique Participants as of 3Q2020


Active Inactive


Total Participants 181,199 137,573


Average Age 43 50


$5,030 


$19,975 


$3,629 


$28,634 


DCP 403(b) 457(b) Total
Plan


Total Plan Assets ($M) 


272.0


150.8


40.0


318.8


DCP 403(b) 457(b) Total
Plan


Total Participants (000s)
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Active Career Participants Contributing


*Fidelity record kept data as of 9/30/20 for active career participants with a current deferral or with a contribution in the prior 12 months. 


Percent of Active Participants Contributing
By Age Group


of active Career participants are 
contributing*


54.7%
Participating


in 403(b), 457(b), DC 
After-Tax Plan


Plan Q1 ‘20 Q2 ‘20


DCP 4.5% 5.1%


403(b) 46.5% 50.6%


457(b) 14.2% 15.7%


Participation
And Savings 3Q2020


20-29 Yrs 30-39 Yrs 40-49 Yrs 50-59 Yrs 60-69 Yrs 70+ Yrs Q3 '20 Q2 '20
Actives 17,205 41,117 36,893 30,947 13,554 1,894 141,610 147,103
# Contributing 5,290 20,516 22,160 19,979 8,517 1,018 77,480 78,615
Q3 '20 Participation


Rate 30.7% 49.9% 60.1% 64.6% 62.8% 53.7% 54.7% 53.4%


30.7%


49.9%
60.1% 64.6% 62.8%


53.7% 54.7% 53.4%


0


20,000


40,000


60,000


80,000


100,000


120,000


140,000


160,000
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New Enrollments
3Q2020


*TTM represents Trailing Twelve Months
**For participants with a % deferral elected
Fidelity record kept data from 10/19 to 09/20.  Deferral election as of 03/20 for active participants.


Percent of New Enrollees by Enrollment Method
Average Election


Mobile / Online Enrollment EasyEnroll
Enrollees 5,999 3,565
Avg. Election 10.5% 6%
% by Channel 63% 37%


63%


37%


0%


10%


20%


30%


40%


50%


60%


70%


80%


90%


100%


0


1,000


2,000


3,000


4,000


5,000


6,000


7,000


9,564 employees enrolled in 
TTM*


37%
of new enrollees used 
EasyEnroll


6%
average savings rate


**


Participation
And Savings
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Plan 2Q2020 3Q2020


DCP • N/A • N/A


403(b) • 9.0% • 9.1%


457(b) • 9.9% • 9.2%


Retirement Savings Rates - % Deferrals
3Q2020


* Excludes mandatory Safe Harbor contributions
Fidelity record kept data as of 9/30/20 for active career participants with a current deferral %


Total Savings Rate by Age
Average % Deferral


average monthly % Savings Rate for 
participants in the 403(b), 457(b), DC 
Plans*


10.7%
Average Total 
Savings Rate


Age Group


Participants 3,829 12,377 10,352 7,521 2,660 172 36,916 33,662


% Achieving 10% 24.8% 32.8% 41.9% 51.4% 60.6% 70.9% 40.5% 40.0%


Participation
And Savings


8.0% 9.0%
10.6%


13.3%
15.1%


22.5%


10.7% 10.6%


20 - 29 30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 - 69 70+ Q3 '20 Q2 '20
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Retirement Savings Rates - $ Deferrals
3Q2020


Fidelity record kept data as of 9/30/20 for active career participants with a current deferral $


Total Savings Rate by Age
Average $ Deferral


average monthly $ Savings Rate for 
participants in the 403(b), 457(b), DC 
Plans


$1,801
Average Total 
Savings Rate


Age Group


Participants 1,508 7,972 11,898 12,734 6,274 898 41,284 38,178


% Achieving $500 26.1% 42.9% 50.8% 56.7% 65.8% 82.1% 53.2% 54.9%


Participation
And Savings


Plan 2Q2020 3Q2020


DCP • $1,197 • $1,278


403(b) • $1,114 • $1,141


457(b) • $1,583 • $1,627


$920 


$1,566 $1,646 $1,795 


$2,410 


$3,497 


$1,801 $1,690 


20 - 29 30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 - 69 70+ Q2 '20 Q2 '20
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Engagement & 
Guidance


Financial Education Experience


workshop and counseling interactions
23,140 • 64,337 YTD interactions


• 3Q2020 increased     
40.8% vs. 3Q2019


In-Person n/a


Virtual 2,238


Email 1,081


Phone 338


RASC Referral 112


July 3,110


August 2,968


September 2,619


Identify and Prioritize 431
Your UCRS 296


Manage Unexpected 265


The UC RCP 193


Make the Most of 
UCRSP 193


Tax Efficient Investing 193


Guide to Investing in 
UCRSP 105


NEO 623


Dept. Meetings 4,124


Help Desks 310


RASC Seminar 833


PTR 2,398


Interactions during 3Q2020


3,769 8,697 2,386 8,288
DRP/RP 1:1s Phone Planner 1:1s 57 Webinars Group Events
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Engagement & 
Guidance


Workplace Participant Services Call Volumes
Oct 2019 – Sep 2020


Q3 ‘20 - Call Types % of Total


Withdrawal – Inquiry 11%
Withdrawal  - Pre-Approved 9%


Account Balances & Quotes 7%
Other Services 6%
TEM Planning and Advice 6%


10,392


9,003


10,215
11,197


9,555


11,602


8,696
7,619


9,840


11,935


10,105 9,962


0


2,000


4,000


6,000


8,000


10,000


12,000


14,000


Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20


UC Monthly WPS Calls
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Direct Referral Other


60.1% 34.1% 5.8%


Users Sessions Page Views


96.6K 139.4K 223K


Avg. Pages Avg. Time
New


Users %


1.60 1:35 70%


Desktop Mobile Phone Tablet


85.2% 13.3% 1.5% 


Planning & Guidance Center


236.5k users visited myUCretirement.com year to date


myUCretirement.com Experience 


myUCretirement.com use by Device


Acquisition


69%


4%


2%


1%


1%


1%


Home


UC Choice


UC Fund Menu


UCRS Working &
Saving
Primary Ret


Benefits
UCRS Recently


Joined UC


Retirement Benefits Portal Experience


myUCretirement.com Site Analytics Top Visited Pages


Engagement & 
Guidance myUCretirement.com 3Q2020 Summary
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Engagement & 
Guidance


Plan Transaction Website Experience


Beneficiary 
Update


Deferral 
Change


Exchange/Mix 
Change


29.5K 27.9K 15.4K


Visitors Sessions Page Views


236.4K 1.87M 12M
Avg. Pages Avg. Time


New
Users %


6.5 4:42 12%
Avg. Age % Female


Avg. Length 
of Service


42 57% 9


Desktop Mobile Phone Tablet


67% 31% 3% 


Planning & Guidance Center


NetBenefits® use by Device


Transactions Completed


63% of all active participants visited NetBenefits® in prior 12 months.


44%


22%


17%


10%


2%


1%


Profile


Planning


Library


Search


Small Tools


Customer
Service


NetBenefits®  Site Analytics Top Visited Sections


Netbenefits.com prior 12 months Summary
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Retirement Readiness Score


*Assumes employment at UC until age 65


Percent Achieving 80% RR by Age


are projected* to have 80% income 
replacement from the UCRP and RSP sources. 


79.7%


Age Group 20 – 29 30 – 39 40 – 49 50 – 59 60+ Total Age 40+


Participants 10,345 35,348 35,621 30,606 13,928 125,848 80,155


Q32020 Comparison by Age


Overall: 80.0% in 
2Q2020


Age 40+: 69.3% in 
2Q2020


Retirement
Readiness


98.9% 98.1%
89.4%


58.1%


41.1%


79.7%
69.1%
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Retirement Readiness Score


Years of Service as of UCRP file date: 03/2020
*Assumes employment at UC until age 65 and Age at time of Hire – Early Career Hires: Less than 35, Mid Career Hires : 35 – 49, Late Career Hires: 50 or older


Percent Achieving 80% RR by Age at Hire*


Q22020 Comparison by Years of Service 


Age Group


Participants 72,094 45,041 8,736 125,871


Retirement
Readiness


The impact of UCRP income on retirement readiness scores is significant 
and can be observed in the large differences between early, mid and late 
career hires.    


98.9%


63.3%


5.7%


79.7%


0.0%


20.0%


40.0%


60.0%


80.0%


100.0%


120.0%


0


20000


40000


60000


80000


100000


120000


140000


Early Career Mid Career Late Career Total
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Performance Standards


Average Speed to Answer 30 102
Call Abandonment Rate 3% 4%
VRS Availability 99.5% 100.00%
NetBenefits Availability 99.5% 100.00%
PSW Availability 99.5% 100.00%
One-and-Done Rate 90% 98.54%
Case Management 95% in 5 bus. days 98.54%
Case Management 99% in 10 bus. days 99.77%
Contribution Reconciliation same day 100.00%
Transaction Processing 99.5% 100.00%
Quarterly Online Statements 99% availability Yes


Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements 20th next month Yes


Participant Satisfaction 85% top box 88.84%
Enrollment Materials for Non-Choice 90% rec w/in 2 weeks Yes
Enrollment Materials for Choice Pgm 90% rec w/in 2 weeks Yes
RC Financial Education Report monthly Yes
UC Documents in NetBenefits 72 hours Yes
Overall Workshop Rating 95% 100.00%
Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting 100% w/in 10 days Yes
Quarterly VRM Report 45-60  bus. Days Yes
Overall Plan Sponsor Satisfaction annual Passed
Portal - Data Accuracy 100% Yes
Portal - Accuracy of Output 100% Yes
Portal – Access 99.5% Yes


Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy corrections made 
w/in 2 bus. Days Yes


Operational Accuracy project specific Yes


Metric Standard Q3 Measurement Q2 Result






























Met


Not Met





Performance 
Standards













The University of California 
Retirement Choice Program


2Q20 Election Summary
- hired/newly Choice eligible employees since 7/1/16
- who completed their 90-day election cycle as of 6/30/20


v. 11/20/20







Election Summary


7/1/16 – 6/30/20
Elected 
Pension 
Choice


Defaulted 
Pension 
Choice


Elected 
Savings 
Choice*


Total Eligible


NOT Subject to PEPRA max 5,009 3,999 4,698 13,706


Subject to PEPRA max 11,711 8,023 10,514 30,248


TOTAL 16,720 12,022 15,212 43,954


7/1/16 – 6/30/20
Elected 
Pension 
Choice


Defaulted 
Pension 
Choice


Elected 
Savings 
Choice*


Total Eligible


NOT Subject to PEPRA 
max 11% 9% 11% 31%


Subject to PEPRA max 27% 18% 24% 69%


TOTAL 38% 27% 35% 100%


1) Count


2) Percent of Total Elections


* Covered compensation under Savings Choice option subject to IRC limit, not PEPRA max.


Election Summary
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Meeting of December 4, 2020 


 
 AGENDA ITEM G 
 
UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Report  
 
Greg Ricks, Manager of Fulfillment Operations in the Retirement Administration Service Center, 
will present the annual UCRP Lump Sum Cashout Report. 
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Retirement Administration 
Service Center (RASC)


UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report
UCRS Advisory Board


December 2020
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https://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/oe//r
esources/plan-contacts.html







Each year, the UCRS Advisory Board is presented with a report on
Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) payments.


The LSC is available to eligible UCRP members who separate
from service and retire, and to former spouses who want a lump
sum payment as a result of a qualified domestic relations order
(QDRO).


The LSC amount for members is actuarially equivalent to the
member’s expected lifetime basic retirement income including
assumed cost-of-living adjustments. For former spouses, the LSC
amount is the actuarial present value of their community property
interest in UCRP and is available if the member is eligible to retire.


2







Member LSC 
elections 
decreased by 
30% from FY 
2018-19


LSC Take Rate 
remained at 19% 
year over year


Member LSC 
Elections
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Monthly 
Retirement 
Elections (MRI) 
decreased by 
29% from FY 
2018-19


Member Monthly 
Retirement Income 
(MRI) Elections


3,901 3,838 3,915 4,056 
4,300 


3,032 


 -
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 2,000


 2,500


 3,000


 3,500


 4,000
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The dollar 
amount of total 
LSC payments 
decreased by 
25% from FY 
2018-19


LSC payment amounts
(in millions)


$285.8 $292.3 


$337.0 
$362.6 


$271.5 
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The average LSC 
payment amount 
decreased by 6% 
from FY 2018-19


Average LSC 
payment amount


$224,699 


$267,084 


$302,870 
$326,834 


$351,356 
$330,260 
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Of the 716 members who 
elected an LSC payment 
during FY 2019/20


45% would not have been 
eligible to continue 
coverage if they had 
elected retirement income 


15% had full eligibility and 
would have received the 
maximum UC contribution 


40% had graduated 
eligibility and would have 
received 50% - 95% of the 
maximum UC contribution 
based on their total service 
credit.


Eligibility for Retiree 
Medical & Dental 
Coverage if MRI 
elected


Graduated 
Eligibility


283
40%


Full Eligibility
111
15%


Not Eligible
322
45%


7







Members have the option 
of having an LSC paid to 
them directly, rolled over to 
another employer’s plan or 
to an Individual Retirement 
Account (IRA) (external 
rollover), or having the 
pretax portion rolled over 
to the UC DC Plan, 403(b) 
Plan or 457(b) Plan 
(internal rollover). 


They also may choose a 
combination of a direct 
payment and either an 
internal or external 
rollover.


FY 2019/20 LSC 
payments by 
disbursement type


Combination
116
16%


Internal or External 
Rollover


386
54%


Direct 
Payment


214
30%
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Of the 716 members who 
elected an LSC payment 
during FY 2019/20


46% were active members


54% were inactive members


FY 2019/20 LSC 
payments by 
status at retirement


Inactive 
Members


388
54%


Active 
Members


328
46%
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Meeting of December 4, 2020 


 
 AGENDA ITEM H 
 
UCRS –  Redwood Retirement Administration Recordkeeping System, UCRAYS, ROOTS and 
Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) – Update 
 
Aliya Dibrell, Manager in Business Information Systems, will provide a status update on the 
Redwood retirement administration recordkeeping system, and the UCRAYS and ROOTS portals, 
and Cheryl Lloyd, Interim Vice President of Systemwide Human Resources, will provide an 
update on the RASC statistics, accomplishments, and current initiatives. 
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